
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

3 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING - 20 JUNE 2019   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 20 June 2019 
 

4 UPDATE FROM CABINET    

 This item provides an opportunity for the Portfolio Holder to update members of the 
Scrutiny Committee on the response of Cabinet to the suggestions made by the 
Committee at their last meeting. 
 

5 CAR PARKING STRATEGY   (Pages 9 - 48) 

6 RECYCLING SERVICE UPDATE   (Pages 49 - 52) 

7 REVIEW OF SINGLE USE PLASTICS REDUCTION STRATEGY   (Pages 53 - 66) 

8 CLIMATE CHANGE MITIGATION    

 Committee will consider this item at a Special Meeting of the Committee (date to be 
confirmed) 
 

9 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 67 - 72) 

10 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council. 
 

11 URGENT BUSINESS    

Date of 
meeting 
 

Wednesday, 25th September, 2019 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Lancaster Buildings, - Ironmarket, Newcastle, Staffs 

Contact Jayne Briscoe 2250 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

 
Members: Councillors Mrs J Cooper, A. Fear, G. Heesom (Vice-Chair), E. Horsfall, 

D. Jones, M. Olszewski, B. Panter, M. Reddish, A. Rout, J Tagg and G White 
(Chair) 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 
 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  

The named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members: G. Burnett 
T. Kearon 
H. Maxfield 
K.Owen 

A. Parker 
J. Walklate 
P Waring 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your 

place you need go: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to 
take place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting 
and your Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 20/06/19

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

ECONOMY, ENVIRONMENT & PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 20th June, 2019
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Mayor's Consort - Councillor Gary White – Chair

A. Fear A. Gardner G. Heesom
E. Horsfall M. Reddish J. Tagg

Officers:

Also in attendance:

Guy Benson – Head of Planning and Development
Andrew Bird – Head of Recycling, Waste and Fleet Services
Jayne Briscoe – Democratic Services Officer
Caroline Elwood – Interim Head of Legal/Monitoring Officer
Rob Foster – Head of Leisure and Cultural Services
Jo Halliday – Head of Housing, Regeneration and Assets
Sarah Moore – Partnerships Manager

Councillor T Johnson (Cabinet member for Environment and 
Recycling)
Councillor S Sweeney (Cabinet member for Finance and 
Efficiency)

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Olszewski, Councillor Panter and Councillor 
Rout (who was represented by Councillor A Gardner), 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING - 14 MARCH 2019 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2019 be agreed as 
a correct record. 

4. UPDATE FROM CABINET 

The Deputy Leader, Councillor Sweeney provided an update report in response to 
the recommendations made by the Scrutiny Committee to Cabinet on 14 March.  
This included the Economic Development Year 1 Action Plan, the conversion of 
Council owned town centre properties to residential accommodation, the relocation 
and display of exhibits at the Guildhall and car parking charges. Information 
concerning a visit to Nantwich Town Centre by the Cabinet member on June 19 for 
the purpose of benchmarking was also circulated at the meeting.

The Cabinet member felt that Nantwich was a ‘destination’ town and a place that 
Newcastle could aspire to become. Parking in the Town was half the cost of 
Newcastle.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 20/06/19

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

Agreed That the Cabinet member be asked to undertake 3 further visits, (to 
include a visit to Leek to view the Totally Local market), prior to the next meeting of 
the Committee.

St Georges Chambers were being investigated as to suitability for conversion to 
residential accommodation.

A part of the Burgess exhibition would be relocated to the Guildhall to illustrate the 
history of the Borough.

Councillor Sweeney would continue to press the BID for recent car parking/footfall 
data. The car parking strategy was expected in September.  Members went on to 
discuss the replacement of car parking machines and concluded that a combination 
of a cash/cashless facility at the most frequently used car parks was preferable.

Agreed: That the car parking strategy be reported to the September meeting of 
this Committee  

Councillor Sweeney also updated members in respect to the request for an electricity 
supply to be installed for use by the market stallholders and stated that this would be 
carried out within the near future.  The cost of the removal of surplus stalls was 
£1200 per stall and in this respect the Antiques Forum had indicated that their 
members would be able to fill all the stalls. 

5. ALLOCATION AND HOMELESSNESS POLICY 

In response to a request from the Committee (14 March 2019) the Head of Housing, 
Regeneration and Assets submitted a report which reviewed the situation regarding 
rough sleepers together with the provision which is available to those people who are 
sleeping rough on the streets.  The report also considered the options available to 
assist and deter individuals begging in the Town Centre who are perceived to be 
rough sleepers.

Addressing rough sleeping and begging was a priority for the Borough.  Together 
with partners the Borough had co-commissioned a Rough Sleepers Outreach Service 
with Stoke on Trent City Council and run by Brighter Futures and was working to co-
ordinate services to ensure that anyone on the streets or at risk of rough sleeping 
was able to access advice and support. 

The Rough Sleeper Outreach Team had verified a total of 53 people sleeping rough 
between 2 April 2018 and 31 March 2019, and around 4 rough sleepers per day in 
2018.During the past year 14 new rough sleepers had been helped off the streets 
before they slept out for a second night; however there was a group of 16 entrenched 
rough sleepers who remained on a regular basis either in Newcastle or Stoke on 
Trent.

Continuing, the report set out the range of support available to a person sleeping 
rough. Homelessness was a complex issue and entrenched homelessness 
presented particular difficulties including addictions and criminal and offending 
behaviour. There was a range of powers available to both the Council and the Police 
to tackle these activities when outreach and engagement opportunities had either 
been exhausted or intelligence demonstrated that individuals were not legitimate 
rough sleepers were set out.

Page 4



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 20/06/19

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

Officers encouraged members of the public to contact the Rough Sleepers Outreach 
telephone number with knowledge of rough sleepers so that help could be given.

Members discussed the Make it Count Scheme and, whilst it was acknowledge that 
publicity should be very sensitive, the profile and aims of the Scheme should 
continue to  be raised with business, the public and rough sleepers. 

The Government was committed to halving rough sleeping by 2022 and ending it by 
2027 which is supported by funding and in this respect the Council had been 
successful in bidding for funding and had achieved £45,000 to cover the costs of a 
Rough Sleeper Co-ordinator post for 19/20.

In general members were supportive of the activities being carried out to help and 
support rough sleepers although Councillor Fear contrasted the picture with the 
absence of beggars in Nantwich Town Centre where there was no offer of support 
services and questioned whether there was a link between homelessness and the 
provision of services.

Agreed: That Cabinet be requested to support further sensitive PR work and 
comprehensive communications work around the Make it Count Scheme.

6. UPDATE OF PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT RECRUITMENT 

Following on from a previous report (4 July 2018) the Head of Planning and 
Development submitted a report which updated members on the Planning Service.  
The report included a review of case load, percentage compliance with required 
completion of workload, a review of the number of staff vacancies within the 
department and the current action plan to meet the need identified. 

It was reported that out of 339 District Councils the Borough Council, on the basis of 
the most recently available figures, ranked 313rd for the speed of determination of 
applications for major development, 303rd for speed of determination in relation to 
applications for non-major developments, ranked 227th in relation to appeals for 
major development decisions and 62nd in relation to appeals for non-major 
development decisions. 

The Chair noted that the Authority was in the bottom quartile in a number of areas 
and questioned further on specific measures to help address the difficulties. In 
response the officer explained that a shortage of qualified planning officers 
contributed to the poor performance issues and the ability of the Authority to attract 
suitable qualified applicants within a financially competitive market.

Agreed: Cabinet be requested to review the circumstances leading to the 
shortage of qualified officers within the planning department and to put in place an 
effective recruitment and retention policy. 

Specifically, Cabinet is requested to review the reasons for the 
Councils planning performance to be in the lower quartile across the country and to 
provide recommendations as to what is required to support the function to ensure 
substantive improvements.

7. RECYCLING SERVICE UPDATE 

The Head of Recycling and Fleet Services submitted a report which updated 
members on:-

Page 5



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 20/06/19

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
4

 Progress on the development for the introduction of the new recycling collection 
service.

 What the service will look like
 Update briefing on the current absence and sickness levels within the 

department and progress on the implementation of new policies
 Quarter 4 performance – for information.

The report outlined progress on the development for the introduction of the new 
recycling collection service.  Detailed data capture for existing refuse rounds was 
complete and this would ensure the effective and realistic modelling of rounds which 
was now underway. The procurement of wheeled bins and bags to hold cardboard 
and paper have commenced and the Committee was able to examine samples of 
these at the meeting.  Procurement of vehicles (at least 7 split body RCV and 7 food 
waste vehicles) to operate the service has also commenced. Branding for the new 
service was complete and a communications plan approved.

Sickness and absence levels had recently reduced and the Officer thanked the HR 
Department for their additional support.

Members viewed the proposed recycling containers and engaged in discussions 
around their ease of use.  Concern was expressed at the weight of a full paper/card 
recycling bag for some residents. It would be possible to request an additional bag 
and also the existing blue box could be used.  Assisted collection would remain in 
place.

The existing garden waste bins were not suitable for use and all brown bins would be 
collected in September.

Moving to look at communications on social media and the need to ensure robust 
timely and correctly informed communication to resident’s it was noted that the 
recycling officer within the department was well placed to respond and inform; they 
concluded that communication was critical to the success of the introduction of the 
new recycling scheme. Members requested that the paper recycling bag be 
sufficiently weighted to prevent it blowing away and voted 5 for and 2 against in 
favour of the new recycling system.

Agreed:  It was agreed that the communication element of informing residents 
of the new system is of paramount importance and it was requested that Cabinet 
ensured that the department prioritised the communications aspect and works closely 
with Andrew Bird. 

Agreed: It was also requested that the recycling team, through Andrew Bird, 
had control of the Councils Facebook page specifically to respond to residents 
queries.

8. WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chief Executive submitted a report on Work Programme Planning and invited 
members of the Committee to submit items for consideration.

Agreed: That the September meeting would consider a report on single use 
plastics reduction strategy; climate change mitigation; an update on the development 
of the Rycroft area; recycling service update.

Page 6



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 20/06/19

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
5

9. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present at the meeting.

10. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business.

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 25 SEPTEMBER 2019 

MAYOR'S CONSORT - COUNCILLOR GARY WHITE
Chair

Meeting concluded at 9.40 pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
1 

ECONOMY, ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
25th September 2019  

 
1. REPORT TITLE                     Car Parking Strategy 
 

Submitted by:  Cllr Sweeney 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected: Town Centre 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To outline the draft Car Parking Strategy and to seek Scrutiny Committee views. 
 
Recommendations  
That Members give views on the draft Car Parking Strategy. 
 
Reasons 
Car parking is a key asset and it is vital that the Council balances the management of the car parks 
with the economic development of Newcastle town centre. As part of the development of the draft 
strategy views of car park users and local businesses have been sought. The Strategy seeks to 
look forward for the next 10 years, with a proposed action plan to bring key improvements early 
within the strategy. It is appropriate that the Council seeks views on the proposals prior to the 
strategy being adopted. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council has a wide range of car parks in Newcastle town centre which are recognised to 

play an important role in the operation of the town centre for visitors and for businesses. It is 
important that the Council takes into account a wide range of views alongside the financial 
aspects of managing these resources. The Council has made a commitment to have a 
parking strategy to set out the best ways forward for the car parks.   

 
2. Issues 

 
2.1 Officers have considered a wide range of issues in the development of the strategy: 

• Customer views and stakeholder perception 
• the usage of car and capacity of the car parks, 
• financial appraisal of car parks as assets 
• links to the wider strategic transport needs including on street parking and road 

congestion,  
• longer term national and technologic developments 
 

2.2 The strategy seeks to review the current car parking provision and to set out the future 

options to ensure that the most effective provision is made. The Strategy highlights the key 

objectives as:  

 To provide car parking which meets the current and future needs of the town centre 

for visitors, businesses and residents that will live in the town centre. 

 Optimise the cost-efficiency of the car park assets 

 Minimise congestion and improve air quality 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
2 

 

In order to deliver these objectives the strategy sets out a range of issues and an action 

plan.  

 

Objective 1 -To provide good quality car parks 

Short Term Actions 

 Implement regular inspections of all car parks to enable prompt reporting of defects; 

 Commit to a responsive maintenance programme funded t
[...]
hnology.  

Management of our car parks also relates to the use of cars in our town centre and through 

the Council’s commitment to reducing carbon emissions it is important that the car parks 

support good traffic / parking practices and the use of electric vehicles. 

Objectives 

The Council’s town centre car parking objectives are: 

 To provide car parking which meets the current and future needs of the town centre 

for visitors, businesses and residents that will live in the town centre; 

 Optimise the cost-efficiency of the car park assets; and 

 Minimise congestion and improve air quality. 

The strategy covers a 10 year period, with actions analysed into Short (1year) medium (2-5 

years) & long term (5-10years) 

This strategy reviews the current car parking provision and sets out the future options to 

ensure that the most effective provision is made. In order to do this a range of issues have 

been taken into account: 

 Customer views and stakeholder perception; 

 the usage of car and capacity of the car parks; 

 financial appraisal of car parks as assets; 

 links to the wider strategic transport needs including on street parking and road 

congestion; and 

 longer term national and technologic developments. 

 

National and Local Policies 

The Council Plan 2018-2022 sets out the Council vision to have ‘Good local services, a 

prosperous borough and safe and welcoming places for all’. 

The four corporate priorities are: 

Page 16



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
3 

 Local services that work for local people; 

 Growing our people and places; 

 A healthy, active and safe borough; and 

 A town centre for all. 

The Council wants to ensure that the town centres have the right retail, public service, 

leisure, cultural, business and residential facilities that work for local residents and attract 

visitors and businesses to the town centres. To achieve this, the Council wants to deliver car 


[...]
uctural Repairs 65,000  26,551 795     -    19,730     

 

 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE 

 Economy Environment & Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date 25th September 2019 
 

REPORT TITLE:  Recycling & Waste Service 
 
 

Submitted by:  Head of Recycling & Fleet Services - Andrew Bird 
 
Portfolio: Environment & Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

This report has been prepared for members to consider following requests from the Chair 
for updates and statements on the following issues:- 

 Progress on the development for the introduction of the new recycling collection 

service. 

 Quarter 4 performance – for information 

 
Recommendations  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 At its meeting on 17th October 2018, Cabinet resolved that the Economy, 
Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee receive regular updates from the 
Cabinet Member on the detailed planning and modelling of the new recycling service 
including timescales and costs in the run up to its implementation to help shape its 
design and direction and report back into the Cabinets decision making process. 

 
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 Progress on the development for the introduction of the new recycling 

collection service.  

Progress on development and implementation of the new recycling and food waste 
collection service is still progressing to plan. 
 
The steering group, Chaired by the Executive Director of Operational Services, 
referred to in previous reports is meeting on a three weekly basis to monitor progress 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
2 

of the project against the project plan and deal with any issues requiring cross 
departmental resolution.  
 
In addition to this a workforce steering group has also been formed, with 
representatives from the operational workforce, who will help with development of 
the new service, and are contributing positively with discussions around route 
planning and options for different working patterns. 
 
In terms of specific work streams, the following progress has been made – 
 
Round Modelling 
 
Round modelling has taken place using specialist software, called RouteSmart. This 
piece of work has provided a number of options in terms of different working 
patterns, i.e., do we operate on a four or five day week, double shift patterns, which 
are currently being evaluated. The final outcome will confirm the exact number of 
vehicles, together with necessary contingency arrangements to operate the complete 
service, including refuse and garden waste collections.  
 
Testing of proposed new rounds is a vital element to the project, and the input from 
the operational staff is a key factor to the success of the process. 
 
Testing of proposed rounds with correct type of vehicle is planned to take place 
starting in October for a minimum of twelve weeks, in order to ensure maximum 
reliability of collections. 
 
Although no final decision has been made over what days the service will operate, 
maintaining a five working day system will have minimum impact on residents as 
only a small proportion will require day changes, in order to balance rounds and 
incorporating the new recycling and separate food waste collection services. 
 
Procurement 
 
Cabinet meeting held on the 4th September, has approved the Procurement of the 
following – 

 Wheeled bins to hold Glass, Cans and Plastic 

 Bags to hold cardboard and paper. 

 Vehicles for the supply of at least 7 split body RCV’s, and 7 food waste 
vehicles. 

 Changes to Knutton Lane Depot Transfer Station to accommodate the new 
service 

 Processing of Glass Cans and Plastic  through a material recovery facility 
(MRF) 

 
 

2.4 Quarter 4 performance 
[...]

11. Sustainability and Climate Change Implications 
 

Not applicable to this report 
 
12. Key Decision Information 
 

Not applicable to this report 
 

13. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

Not applicable to this report 
 

14. List of Appendices 
 
  None 
 

15. Background Papers 
 

None  
   
 

Page 52



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Reduction / Elimination of Single Use Plastics (SUP) - Summary Report: 

To Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee: 

Update: 

The SUP strategy / action plan has been reviewed by EMT & subsequently by Cabinet (05.06.2019) 

who:  

(i) Noted progress to date in preparing a draft Single Use Plastics Reduction Strategy; 

(ii) Invited the Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee to review the Strategy and 

inform its completion; 

Progress - An Officer Group has been established and has met on three separate occasions to review 

and support the delivery of the action plan. The group consists of 6 officers and meets every two 

months, an action log is produced and circulated to attendees and EMT.  

Group considerations to date - include: 

 Development of Baseline Data – some initial work has been undertaken by external support 

(Keele University students), however further work needs to be undertaken within t various 

service areas to identify varying SUP usage, e.g.  The supply of chemicals, cleaning materials 

etc.  in a range of SUP containers e.g. various size flat top or spray bottles; 1,  5, 10, or 25 

litre containers/drums. 

 

 SUP Elimination or Replacements: 

o SUP drinking cups (Council buildings); replaced with multi-use washable plastic 

glasses; or drinking bottles at J2 

o SUP Waste Sacks (Black Plastic Bags); the alternates available are being examined by 

officers (e.g. bio-degradable, paper etc.), albeit some issues have been identified; 

o Plastic cutlery, SUP cups, removal from J2cafe facility; 

o Plastic vending cups ch
[...]
artment 

 

Update on the Borough Market  

Thursday 14 March 2019 Work Programme To evaluate and review the work undertaken during 2018/19 

Update on Tree Management 
Operations Budget Allocation 

 

Economic Development Year 1 
Action Plan 

 

Homelessness Policy (deferred 
to June meeting) 

 

Allocations Policy  

Future Recycling Strategy  

P
age 69



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Single Use Plastics – following 
motion at Council 

 

 Management of the Borough 
Market 

 

Thursday 20 June 2019 Update of  Planning and 
Enforcement Recruitment 

Request from the Chair 

Allocations and Homelessness 
Policy 

Deferred from last meeting 

Recycling Service Update Committee decision 

Work Programme To discuss the work programme and potential topics that 
Committee members would like to scrutinise over the 
forthcoming year 

  

Wednesday 25 September 
2019 

Update from Cabinet including 
car parking strategy 

 

Recycling Service Update  

Review of Single Use Plastics 
Reduction Strategy 

Request from Cabinet - 5 June 2019 

Climate Change Mitigation Request from Council  - 3 April 2019 

Update on the development of 
the Ryecroft Area 

Consideration deferred to December Committee 

Thursday 12 December 2019 Update on the development of 
the Ryecroft Area 

 

Joint Allocations Policy  

Thursday 12 March 2020   

Thursday 18 June 2020   

   

To keep under review: 
 

 Development of the Rycroft area 

 Update report following review of the tree management contract in February 2020 

 

P
age 70



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING - 20 JUNE 2019
	5 CAR PARKING STRATEGY
	Newcastle under Lyme Car Parking Strategy 2019 09 016 (2)

	6 RECYCLING SERVICE UPDATE
	7 REVIEW OF SINGLE USE PLASTICS REDUCTION STRATEGY
	NULBC Strategy (Final)

	9 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


  
Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 25/09/19 

  
1 

ECONOMY, ENVIRONMENT & PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 25th September, 2019 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fear (Chair) 
 
Councillors: M. Olszewski 

B. Panter 
 

M. Reddish 
J Tagg 
 

 
 

 
Substitutes: Councillor Kenneth Owen (In place of Mayor's Consort - 

Councillor Gary White) 
Councillor Andrew Parker (In place of Councillor Mrs Gill 
Heesom) 
 

 
Officers: Andrew Bird Head of Recycling, Waste and 

Fleet Services 
 Jayne Briscoe Democratic Services Officer 
 Rob Foster Head of Leisure and Cultural 

Services 
 Jo Halliday Head of Housing 
 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Simon Sowerby Business Improvement 

Manager 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Trevor Johnson Portfolio Holder - Environment 

and Recycling 
 Councillor Stephen Sweeney Deputy Leader of the Council 

and Portfolio Holder - Finance 
and Efficiency 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  
 
Councillor A Fear was appointed as Chair for the meeting 
 

3. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology was received from the Chair, Councillor G White, from the Vice Chair, 
Councillor Gill Heesom and Councillor A Rout. 
 
 

4. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING - 20 JUNE 2019  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2019 were agreed as a correct record 
subject to a note being made within the final paragraph of item 5 – Allocation and 
Homeless Policy that Councillor Fear was not supportive of activities to help and 
support rough sleepers. 



  
Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 25/09/19 

  
2 

 
5. UPDATE FROM CABINET  

 
The Deputy Leader, Councillor Sweeney presented the report from the Leader, 
circulated at the meeting, which provided an update in response to the 
recommendations made by the Scrutiny Committee on 20 June.  
 
Visits by the Cabinet Member to town centres and markets had continued, including 
recently Wigan, Leek and Market Drayton as part of the benchmarking exercise.  All 
the visits would be reported to the 12 December meeting.  
 
Footfall figures provided by the BID showed that there was a fall of 13.27% and a fall 
of 14.38% from 3pm compared with the year 2018/2019. 
 
Meetings were ongoing regarding diverted giving schemes 
 
Provision has been made to recruit to the senior planning team, on an interim basis 
initially. A new case management strategy has been put in place and the department 
exceeded government targets in the first quarter. 
 
A Communications Plan dedicated to the introduction of the new recycling service 
has been produced which will be monitored and updated.   
 
Agreed: That the report be noted 
 
. 
 
  
 

6. CAR PARKING STRATEGY  
 
The Cabinet member for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor S Sweeney, represent 
the report on the draft Car Parking Strategy for pre-decision scrutiny.   
 
The strategy reviewed the current car parking provision and set out the future options 
to ensure the most effective provision.  The Strategy highlighted the key objectives:- 
 

 To provide car parking which meets the current and future needs of the town 
centre for visitors, businesses and residents that will live in the town centre 

 Optimise the cost-efficiency of the car park assets 

 Minimise congestion and improve air quality 
 

To deliver these objectives the strategy set out a range of issues together with an 
action plan. 
 
Members scrutinised the strategy and asked:- 
 

 For Pay on Exit to be given priority. 

 For the strategy to include informative signage relating to the types and 
location of the car parks on entry to the Town Centre  

 A flat rate of charge to support all businesses both large and small 
 
Agreed: That, Cabinet be requested to take the comments of members into 
account when considering the Car Parking Strategy.  



  
Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 25/09/19 

  
3 

 
 
 

 
 
 

7. RECYCLING SERVICE UPDATE  
 
The Head of Recycling and Fleet Services presented a report which updated 
members on progress on the development for the introduction of the new recycling 
collection service together with Quarter 4 performance. 
 
Round modelling had taken place and testing of the new rounds with operational staff 
and with the correct type of vehicle was planned for October for a minimum of 12 
weeks. In addition procurement of wheeled bins, bags to hold cardboard and paper, 
vehicles, changes to the Knutton Lane Depot Station to accommodate the new 
service and the installation of a material recovery facility to process glass, cans and 
plastic. 
 
The officer explained that the majority of the missed bins related mainly to the 
assisted collection service and that this was the main area of focus.  Overall in June 
2019 99.92% of bins had been collected successfully. 
 
The officer confirmed that the disused plastics boxes would not be collected and 
residents were free to reuse them. Operationally, they could not continue to be used.  
 
Agreed: That the report be noted 
 

8. REVIEW OF SINGLE USE PLASTICS REDUCTION STRATEGY  
 
The Business Improvement Manager presented the strategy on the 
reduction/elimination of single use plastics (SUP) for review by this Committee. 
 
Work to date included:- 
 

 The development of baseline data 

 SUP elimination or replacement 

 Collection and recycling of SUP 

 Internal and Town Centre Campaigns 
 

With regard to the Action Plan members asked for a column to be included to detail 
when the specific actions had been completed. 
 
Agreed: That the report be noted. 
 

9. CLIMATE CHANGE MITIGATION  
 
This item will be considered at a special meeting of the committee on a date to be 
confirmed. 
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report which set out the future work programme. 
 



  
Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 25/09/19 

  
4 

Agreed:  That, in addition the report from Cabinet on the benchmarking visits to 
other town centres and markets, the 12 December meeting consider a report on 
Bradwell Crematorium to include the expenditure and maintenance programme and 
the feasibility of setting up of a Friends of Bradwell Crematorium Group.  
 

11. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present at the meeting. 
 

12. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Andrew Fear 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.10 pm 
 


